Bull World Health Organ 2012;90:887–894 | doi:10.2471/BLT.12.109009
Research
887
Mid-upper arm circumference at age of routine infant vaccination to
identify infants at elevated risk of death: a retrospective cohort study
in the Gambia
Martha K Mwangome,a Greg Fegan,a Tony Fulford,b Andrew M Prenticeb & James A Berkleya
Introduction

length Z score (WFLz).
Methods A retrospective cohort analysis of infants living in Keneba, in rural Gambia, was conducted. Anthropometric measures were obtained
from demographic surveillance system records for infants registered between February 1974 and July 2008 who had had MUAC and WFLz
recorded at 6–14 weeks of age and vital status recorded at least once more. Hazard ratios (HRs), population attributable fractions and areas
under receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curves were estimated to assess the predictive value for death in infancy of MUAC and WFLz.
Findings Of 2876 infants included in the analysis, 40 died before the age of 12 months. The HR for death in this group versus in well-
nourished infants was 5.8 (95% confidence interval, CI: 1.6–21) for a WFLz < −3. HRs for MUACs below the thresholds of 115 mm, 110 mm
and 105 mm were 4.5 (95% CI: 1.4–15), 9.5 (95% CI: 2.6–35) and 23 (95% CI: 4.2–122), respectively. The attributable fractions for a MUAC
< 130 mm and a WFLz < 0 were 51% and 13%, respectively. The areas under the ROC curve for death in infancy were 0.55 (95% CI: 0.46 to
0.64) for WFLz and 0.64 (95% CI: 0.55 to 0.73) for MUAC.
Conclusion Among infants aged 6 to 14 weeks, unadjusted MUAC showed good performance in identifying infants at increased risk of death.
a Kenya Medical Research Institute/Wellcome Trust Research Programme, PO Box 230, Kilifi, 80108, Kenya.
b London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine, University of London, London, England.
Correspondence to Martha K Mwangome (e-mail: mmwangome@kemri-wellcome.org).
(Submitted: 16 June 2012 – Revised version received: 28 September 2012 – Accepted: 1 October 2012 – Published online: 16 October 2012 )
Bull World Health Organ 2012;90:887–894 | doi:10.2471/BLT.12.109009888
Research
Anthropometry and mortality in infants in rural Gambia Martha K Mwangome et al.
Methods
Study site

< 115 but ≥ 110 376 (13) 5 1.3 2.8 (0.7–11.9)
< 110 but ≥ 105 191 (7) 5 2.6 6.7 (1.5–30)
< 105 201 (7) 8 4.0 23 (4.2–122)
< 110 – – – 9.5 (2.6–35)
< 115 – – – 4.5 (1.4–15)
WFLz (n = 2867)
≥ 0a 1590 (55) 17 1.1 1
< 0 but ≥ −1 790 (28) 15 1.9 1.8 (0.9–3.6)
< −1 but ≥ −2 341 (12) 5 1.5 1.4 (0.5–3.8)
< −2 but ≥ −3 86 (3) 0 0 –
<  3 60 (2) 3 5.0 5.8 (1.6–21)
< −2 – – – 1.9 (0.6–6.8)
< −1 – – – 1.5 (0.6–3.5)
CI, confidence interval; MUAC mid-upper arm circumference; WFLz, weight-for-length Z score.
a	Reference group.
Bull World Health Organ 2012;90:887–894 | doi:10.2471/BLT.12.109009890
Research
Anthropometry and mortality in infants in rural Gambia Martha K Mwangome et al.
Predictive value
WFLz identified very few of the 40

We  a c k n o w l e d g e  t h e  Me d i c a l
Research Council (MC-A760–5QX00)
for its support of the Keneba field
stat ion,  as  wel l  as  Keneba staf f ,
study participants and the rest of
the Keneba community for their
continued cooperation.
Funding: This work was supported by
the Kenya Medical Research Institute
(KEMRI) through a strategic award
(084538) and personal fellowship
(083576) from the Wellcome Trust and
is published with the permission of the
Director of KEMRI.
Competing interests: None declared.
Bull World Health Organ 2012;90:887–894 | doi:10.2471/BLT.12.109009892
Research
Anthropometry and mortality in infants in rural Gambia Martha K Mwangome et al.
ملخص
قياس محيط أعلى الذراع في سن التطعيم الروتيني للرضع لتحديد المعرضين لخطر وفاة مرتفع: دراسة أترابية استعادية في

19. PMID:12514277
Bull World Health Organ 2012;90:887–894 | doi:10.2471/BLT.12.109009894
Research
Anthropometry and mortality in infants in rural Gambia Martha K Mwangome et al.
10.	 Pelletier DL, Frongillo EA Jr, Habicht JP. Epidemiologic evidence for a
potentiating effect of malnutrition on child mortality. Am J Public Health
1993;83:1130–3. doi:10.2105/AJPH.83.8.1130 PMID:8342721
11.	 Pelletier DL, Frongillo EA Jr, Schroeder DG, Habicht JP. The effects of
malnutrition on child mortality in developing countries. Bull World Health
Organ 1995;73:443–8. PMID:7554015
12.	 Briend A, Dykewicz C, Graven K, Mazumder RN, Wojtyniak B, Bennish M.
Usefulness of nutritional indices and classifications in predicting death of
malnourished children. Br Med J (Clin Res Ed) 1986;293:373–5. doi:10.1136/
bmj.293.6543.373 PMID:3089529
13.	 Vella V, Tomkins A, Borghesi A, Migliori GB, Ndiku J, Adriko BC.
Anthropometry and childhood mortality in northwest and southwest
Uganda. Am J Public Health 1993;83:1616–8. doi:10.2105/AJPH.83.11.1616
PMID:8238688
14.	 Chen LC, Chowdhury A, Huffman SL. Anthropometric assessment of
energy-protein malnutrition and subsequent risk of mortality among
preschool aged children. Am J Clin Nutr 1980;33:1836–45. PMID:6773410